
 
 

28 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 20.02.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Bayley   
Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bonin, Clayton, Eyre, Hogarth, McGregor, Nelson, Pett and 
Waterton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 

Committee held on 24 November 2022, as a 
correct record. 

  
 
 
  

2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any declarations not already registered.   

  
3.   Actions form previous meeting (if any)  (Pages 5 - 6)   

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  
   

 
  

6.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review  (Pages 7 - 20) Lee Banks  
Tel: 01732 227161 
  

7.   Environmental Health Innovation  (Pages 21 - 22) Nick Chapman  
Tel: 01732 227167 
  

8.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update Report  (Pages 23 - 46) Emily Haswell  
Tel: 01732227261 
  

9.   Work plan  (Pages 47 - 48)   
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  
10.   White Oak Residential  (Pages 49 - 112) Detlev Munster  

Tel: 01732227099  
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
  
Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act  
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendix B, Item 10, on 
the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by Schedule 
12A, Paragraph 3 (Relating to the business or financial affairs of a particular person (or the 
authority holding that information)). 

  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

13 
 

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Clayton, Eyre, McGregor, Nelson, Pett and Waterton 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham and Bonin 

 
 Cllrs. Dickins and Hogarth were also present via a virtual media 

platform that did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
23.    Minutes  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Improvement & Innovation Advisory 
Committee held on 4 October 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

   
24.    Declarations of interest  

There were none. 
   
25.    Actions form previous meeting 

There were none. 
   
26.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, provided an update on the services within his 
portfolio. Sevenoaks District Council had signed a partnership agreement with the 
Federation of Small Businesses (FSB), and would work closely with FSB to make 
sure policies supported local businesses.  
  
The Council had made significant progress on the nine recommendations from the 
Peer Challenge team from the Local Government Association. The Council’s Local 
Plan, Economic Development Strategy, and Community Plan built on the built on 
the recent Place Leadership work, and helped addressed the need for affordable 
housing, and Council had agreed to lend Quercus Housing £15,000,000 over 10 
years for this. The new Customer Insights team would incorporate service data and 
ONS updates to better serve local communities. £1,000,000 in Brownfield Renewal 
Funding had been secured to help resolve the balance between the Council’s 
ambition and its resources. The Council was working with external companies in 
community engagement work and on challenging viability appraisals. The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 24 November 2022 

14 
 

Sevenoaks Place Campaign worked to increase inward investment and draw 
businesses into the District. 
  
The Bevan Place application was rejected by the Development Control Committee. 
Officers would work with Members to ensure they were aware of the other options 
and possibilities, and the application may be resubmitted with changes. Work was 
ongoing on Farmstead Drive. The White Oak Leisure Centre and car park were 
open. Outline planning permission had been granted for the White Oak Residential 
scheme, the scheme was being looked at and could introduce modern methods of 
construction. Plans were being investigated for the site at Otford Road which may 
include a site for small commercial units.  
  
In response to questions, he explained that the Local Plan was largely focused on 
urban density, as dictated by national planning policy. The Rural England 
Prosperity Fund income would be directed towards business and community 
projects outside the District’s major towns. 
  
27.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

There were none. 
   
28.    Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Chief Officer – Finance and Trading presented the report which set out 
updates to the 2023/24 budget process within the existing financial strategy.  SDC 
is not immune from the financial challenges affecting the country therefore this 
budget process is expected to be particularly challenging.   
  
No changes 
[...]
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: 
(a)  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposal (SCIA 3) 

and savings/additional income proposals (SCIA’s 2 and 4) identified in 
Appendices E & F to the report applicable to this Advisory Committee, be 
considered. 

(b)  That it be recommended to Cabinet that consideration be given to the 
following further suggestions: 
Savings/additional income 

(i)            Replicate Environmental Health’s working practices and structural 
changes across other services  

(ii)           Continue to review the Council’s energy use in the Argyle Road 
building 

(iii)         Examine the cost savings that daytime committee meetings could 
bring 

   
29.    Work plan  

The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions: 
  
23 February 2023 

         Hello Lamppost update 
         Environmental Health update on changes to working practices.  

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:08PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Actions from the meeting held on 24 November 2022 (as at 15/02/2023) 

Action Description Status  Contact Officer 

1 For the Assistant Chief Executive to provide 
a report on the Apprenticeship Levy. 

The Assistant Chief Executive to 
circulate an update to Members. 

Lee Banks 
Ext: 7161 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE – PROGRESS REVIEW 

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 February 2023 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Corporate Peer Challenges are provided by the Local Government 
Association (LGA). They are a core element of the sector-led improvement 
offer to local authorities. 

2 Peer challenges are managed and delivered by the sector for the sector. 
They are improvement focused and the scope is agreed with the council and 
tailored to reflect local needs and specific requireme
[...]
back 
 

As a team we found that the Council has really embraced the recommendations 

made in the original CPC in November 2021. We saw evidence of some significant 

progress as an organisation and the creation of real momentum along a 

transformational journey rather than simply a tick box approach to actions. This was 

particularly the case for community engagement. The Council has also brought 

forward a number of new initiatives and key strategies and plans since the CPC 

including the Local Plan 2040, a new Community Plan and the Sevenoaks “So Much 

More” campaign. 

Communities and Place 

It’s clear that a new style of engagement is emerging, one that seeks to empower 

people and leave communities stronger as well as giving the council the information it 

needs to target its resources more effectively. The Council is developing approaches 

with town and parish councils as well as community and neighbourhood groups to 

gain further information, data and insights into the needs and aspirations of local 

communities. It is seeking to maximise the benefit of the new Census data and ONS 

(Office of National Statistics) data to develop information and analysis of local 

communities. A Customer Insights Team has been established to broaden the range, 

use and analysis of service data to enhance knowledge about communities and 

inform service initiatives 

The Council’s “Here to Help” project around help with the cost of living is also a 

strong offering for the community. Other initiatives being progressed include a new 

community mobilisation officer funded by Kent County Council’s (KCC) Helping 

Hands Fund; a community empowerment toolkit and an online community hub which 

goes live in early 2023. The Hello Lamp Post” project has been a creative way to 

engage with residents and visitors on the street. The council recognises that the 

Hello Lamp Post project has the potential to develop further in the future. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

http://
[...]
per have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Richard Morris 
Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory Services 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND UPDATE REPORT  

Improvement & Innovation – 28 February 2023  

 

 

Report of: Detlev Munster - Strategic Head of Commercial and Property

Status: For information 

Also considered by: Cabinet 16 March 2023 

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim(s) of: 

Supports the priorities ‘Our Place’ and ‘Our Economy’ from - Better Together 
community plan (2022 – 2032) 

Supports the Strategic priorities within the Sevenoaks District Economic 
Development Strategy 2022-27

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer: Emily Haswell – Economic Development Officer (Business 
support and Town Centres) Ext. 7261.   

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Committee

To recommend that Cabinet be updated on the key programme to be delivered 
via the UK Shared Prosperity fund, including the Rural England Prosperity fund 
proposals. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

To be updated on the key programme to be delivered via the UK Shared 
Prosperity fund, including the Rural England Prosperity fund proposals

Reason for recommendation: 

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan has been approved by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and funding received to 
commence year one spend.  The Rural England Prosperity Fund addendum has 
been submitted and approval is awaited. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and Background 

1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was launched in April 2022 to 
support the UK Government’s commitment to levelling up all parts of the UK 
aiming to build pride in place and increase life chances.  

2 Sevenoaks District Council was allocated £1m over the financial years 
2022/23 - 2024/25 covering the 3 priorities, Communities and Place, 
Supporting Local Business and People and Skills. It includes both Capital and 
Revenue allocations for each funding year.  

3 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan was submitted to the 
Department for Levelling Up in July 2022 and was approved in late 
December 2022.   The approved Local Investment plan states the projects, 
outcomes, outputs and interventions and detailed financial breakdowns.  

4 The investment plan submitted was based on consultation and feedback 
from local stakeholders and had the full support of the District’s three MPs.  
As per the requirements, a local partnership board will be in place to 
oversee the investment plan’s delivery, and this will be based on Sevenoaks 
District Business Board.   

5 The UKSPF projects link to activity areas outlined in both the Community 
plan and Economic Development Strategy and involve a range of partner 
organisations.   

6 Within the Local Business Support priority there are projects to be delivered 
via the West Kent Partnership, which will minimise administration and 
maximise potential impact of the funding, within this combined approach 
measures are in place to ensure Sevenoaks funding benefits Sevenoaks 
District residents and businesses. 

7 Recruitment for both a UK Shared Prosperity Fund Officer and a Town 
Centre Project Officer is underway, and both roles are funded through the 
UKSPF’s allocation.  

8 In September 2023, The Rural England Prosperity Fund was announced 
providing further funding to support the additional challenges associated 
with Levelling up rural areas.  The allocation for Sevenoaks District was 
£501,308 for financial years 2023/24 to 2024/25. 

9 Plans for this funding were outlined in an addendum submitted in November 
2022, for which approval is awaited.  Funding is expected to be 
[...]
dresses the most 
important current and potentially future issues the District and West Kent 
partners are facing across the investment priorities of Communities & Place, 
Supporting Local Business and People & Skills. The UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund Investment Plan has been endorsed by key local stakeholders and 
approved by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities.   

 

 

Detlev Munster 

Strategic Head of Commercial and Property 

Appendices

Appendix A – UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update PowerPoint

Background Papers

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF)

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



Background and Aims of fund 

Building Pride in Place 
Increasing Life Chances
Levelling Up 

• Boost productivity
• Spread opportunities 
• Restore a sense of community
• Empower local leaders and communities 
• Based on local needs and opportunities 

2

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 8



Funding allocation

§ £1,000,000 allocation for Sevenoaks District 

§ Funding from 2022 – 2025

§ Investment Plan approval late Dec 22

§ Guidance for monitoring and reporting still awaited 

§ Interventions from prescribed list

§ Capital and Revenue 

§ Investment Priorities; Community & Place, Supporting 
Local Business and People & Skills 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



Linkages 

Sevenoaks District 
Economic Development 
Strategy 2022 - 2027

Better Together A Community Plan for 
Sevenoaks District 2022–2032

• Sevenoaks District Business Board
• Town and Parish Councils
• Town Teams / Business Partnerships / Business Support
• Businesses, Community/Voluntary Orgs, Rural businesses 
• Skills providers 
• District MP’s 
• Existing partnership groups  

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 8



Community and Place Projects 

Community and 
Place 

Social value 
engine

Improving 
Green Spaces 

Creative 
Sector 

Development

Supporting 
Town Centres 

Rural 
Isolation 

Community 
Mobilisation 

2022 -2025

£374,000

P
age 33

A

[...]
 

 
In February 2022, Council approved the development of a residential scheme on 
phase 3 of the former White Oak Leisure Centre Complex. Approval was granted 
to undertake further feasibility and detailed design work and the budget was 
set and appropriate delegations were granted to allow the scheme to progress 
subject to the scheme remaining viable and planning permission being obtained.  
 
In October 2022 the Council completed its first two phases for the re-
development of the former White Oak Leisure Centre Complex and further 
feasibility work was undertaken for the residential development. During the 
intervening period since approval was granted, global and market events have 
had a significant impact on the project. The procurement approach has also 
been adapted to reflect the needs of modern methods of construction and the 
receipt of grant funding and following consultation with key stakeholders, 
improvements have been made to the scheme’s design. The scheme remains 
feasible and a planning application is to be submitted in spring with 
construction works commencing in September 2023. 

 
This report supports the Key Aim of: improvements to public realm and 
infrastructure and meeting housing targets. The provision of new housing is a 
key priority and pressure for the District. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs. Peter Fleming, Matthew Dickins and Kevin Maskell 

 
Contact Officers: Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099 

 
 
 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 
Recommendation to Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee: 

 
(a) The Advisory Committee endorse the proposed recommendations to 

Cabinet and Council. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 
 

(a) Cabinet notes the receipt of £840,000 grant funding from the One Public 
Estate Brownfield Land Release Fund which has required the need to adopt an 
accelerated procurement process; 
 

(b) Cabinet notes that this will be the Council’s first modern methods of 
construction (MMC) scheme that will deliver 61 new high quality, 
environmentally efficient and sustainable homes and that the Council has 
procured a preferred contractor in compliance with procurement regulations 
and the Council’s standing orders;  

 
(c) Cabinet recommends to Council the total project budget be increased to 

£21,852,476 and that the Capital Programme is accordingly amended; 
 

(d) Subject to Council’s approval of the capital provision of £21,852,476 in the 
Capital Programme, Cabinet delegates authority to the Strategic Head of 
Property and Commercial and the Chief Officer Finance and Trading, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Investments 
to undertake further detailed design and feasibility work and to proceed 
with the scheme subject to final scheme viability; s 

 
(e) Cabinet approve that the development site as outlined red in Plan A 

(appendix E) be appropriated for planning purposes in accordance with the 
section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (in reliance on section 227 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) consequentially facilitating the 
Council’s powers under sections 203 to 206 of the Housing & Planning Act 
2016 to override any outstanding interests;  

 
(f) Cabinet delegates authority to the Strategic Head of Property and 

Commercial in consultation with the Chief Officer Finance and Trading and 
the Head of Legal Services to submit a planning application and to enter 
into any necessary contracts to facilitate the development and 
construction of the proposed scheme in accordance with the Council’s 
Contracts Procedure Rules and for the disposal of the residential units to be 
developed. 

Recommendation to Council: 
 

Council approves the provision of £21,852,476 in the Capital Programme to 
deliver this scheme which is to be funded as noted in the Financial Implications 
of this report. 

 
Reason for recommendation: To provide much needed housing in the district 
particularly in Swanley. 

Page 50

Agenda Item 10



 
Introduction and Background 

 
1 Swanley is an urban settlement in the Northern part of the Sevenoaks 

District adjoining Dartford, Bexley and Bromley. Swanley is the most 
deprived area within the Sevenoaks District, with two of the wards (Swanley 
St Mary’s and Swanley Christchurch) noted as having relative deprivation in 
the Local Plan. The town itself has excellent transport links with a 
motorway interchange providing junctions on the M25, M20, and A20 
enabling travel both into Kent, Surrey and Central London. Swanley is within 
London Travel Zone 8 with Oyster travel into London in under 30 minutes. 

 
2 The site sits within a residential area on the northern side of Swanley Town 

Centre. The new White Oak Leisure Centre and surface car park is located 
to the south and east of the site and the White Oak Indoor Bowls Club 
adjoins the site to the west. Existing residential units surround the 
remainder of the sites perimeter.  

 
3 The proposed development aims to provide: 

 
• New homes including both flats and houses with private gardens 
• Communal green space at the centre of the site 
• Car parking 
• Trees 
• Enhancement of the urban fabric surrounding the new leisure centre 
• Energy efficient new homes 

4 Profit from the construction of the residential phase is required to part 
contribute to the construction of the new leisure centre, already completed. 
As a result, all housing will be market sale with no affordable provision. 

The Proposed Development Scheme 
 
5 Several design options were considered for the site and the White Oak 

Residential scheme was approved by Cabinet on 10th February 2022 and 
Council on 22nd February 2022. The approved scheme was to provide up to 
81 units, however further design and viability testing in addition to initial 
feedback from planning and Councillors has demonstrated that 61 units 
within its context and setting has the ability to create a better quality 
environment while maintaining viability and securing the requ
[...]
ave a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. A positive impact on end 
users is, however, anticipated. In particular, it is worth noting that 
appropriate “equalities requirements” will be specified in the various 
contracts to be entered into for the demolition and construction of the 
scheme. In addition, the scheme is designed to promote an inclusive 
environment. 

 
Sustainability 

 
51 A sustainability checklist has been completed and was previously reported. 

The scheme will aim to be delivered in line with SDC’s Net Zero ambitions. 
 
Conclusion 

 
52 This dynamic scheme provides good quality new homes on the site of the old 

White Oak Leisure Centre and car park. In addition, it will provide new open 
space, trees and enhanced landscaping. Together with the new White Oak 
Leisure Centre it presents a unique regeneration opportunity for Swanley 
that will set a new design and sustainability benchmark for future growth. 
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 10



Appendices • Appendix A –Design details 
• Appendix B – Cost plan and development 

appraisal (Gold Papers – exempt from 
publication exempt under paragraph 3 
“Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information)”  

• Appendix C – Outline Risk Assessment 
• Appendix D – Top Hat Information 
• Appendix E – Site Plan for appropriation 

purposes 

Background 
Papers 

• Hybrid planning application ref: 19/02951/HYB 
• LSI Architects: White Oak Residential 

Feasibility Study 
• Geotechnical Investigation report 
• Cabinet Report dated February 2022 

 
The following background documents are 
exempt from publication. The applicable reason 
for this redaction is paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972: Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). This is because it 
could prejudice the retur
[...]

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Resolved: That the Minutes of the Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee held on 4 October 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions:
	23 February 2023

	3 Actions form previous meeting (if any)
	6 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review
	LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE – PROGRESS REVIEW
	Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 February 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Peer Challenge Progress Review
	Progress Review Report
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment


	06 - LGA Peer Challenge - Progress Review Report - Appendix A

	7 Environmental Health Innovation
	ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH INNOVATION
	Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 February 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications



	8 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update Report
	UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND UPDATE REPORT
	Improvement & Innovation – 28 February 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	08 - UKSPF Update to IIAC Presentation

	9 Work plan
	Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee Work plan 2022/23 (as at 14/02/2023)
	28 February 2023

	10 White Oak Residential
	WHITE OAK LEISURE CENTRE RESIDENTIAL QUARTER, SWANLEY – DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
	Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 28 February 2023
	Also considered by:
	Key Decision: Yes
	Recommendation to Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee:
	Recommendation to Cabinet:
	Recommendation to Council:
	Introduction 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bonin, Clayton, Eyre, Hogarth, Nelson, Pett 

and Waterton 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McGregor 
 

 Cllrs. Griffiths and Purves were also present. 
 
Cllr. Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
30.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held 24 November 2022, be 
signed and approved as a correct record.  

31.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
32.    Actions form previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
DEFERMENT OF AGENDA ITEM 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman deferred Agenda Item 7 
“Environmental Health Innovation” to a future meeting.  
  
33.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on the services within their 
portfolio. Despite financial pressures during the budget, the Capital Programme 
was maintained and progress was being delivered on all sites. Options for the 
Bevan Place site were being explored. The Meeting Point site in Swanley was set to 
open in March 2023, and aimed to be fully operational in April.  
  
The White Oak Leisure Centre celebrated its first anniversary in February 2023. 
The gym seen 4 to 5 times more users than before and performance numbers for 
all services remained high. The Portfolio Holder emphasised the non-capital 
benefits that capital programmes can have, including providing sites where 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 February 2023 

2 
 

residents can both enjoy themselves and remain healthy. The leisure centres at 
Edenbridge and Sevenoaks would be reviewed.  
  
The first car parking spaces on the Stangrove Estate would be operational soon. 
The Spitals Cross Estate plan had been adjusted following a consultation. The 
Council aimed to discuss the plans for the land east of Sevenoaks High Street in 
consort with Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Plan in the near future.  
   
34.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
   
35.    LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review  

 
The Chief Officer for Customer & Resources presented the report and updated the 
Committee on the LGA Peer Challenge Progress Review. The review took place in 
November 2022 and examined the Council’s progress against the nine 
recommendations from the Peer Challenge. The Council had quickly delivered 
positive actions against most of the recommendations, which impressed the 
reviewers. They acknowledged that there were some limits on the responses due 
to the economic climate.  
  
In response to questions, the Chief Officer explained that the Council were praised 
for their management of large public consultations, and that the actions were 
progressing towards always engaging the community in smaller issues. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
36.    UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update Report  

 
The Economic Development Officer presented the report, which updated the 
Committee on the key programme to be delivered via the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF). The Council was allocated £1,000,000 for the period 2022 – 2025. 
The programme included a range of projects working with other Council teams and 
external partnerships, emphasising building upon existing activity and groups.  
Some projects would also be delivered across the West Kent partnership with 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, such as 
the West Kent business support scheme. For example, funding had been allocated 
to researching sector skills, to inform further People & Skills work. All funding for 
Sevenoaks District would only be used to support organisations within the District. 
The Officer then outlined the schemes within each priority. 
  
The Officer outlined the Council’s approach regarding the Rural England Prosperity 
Fund. Funding would be offered to rural businesses to provide a West Kent business 
support scheme, building on the successes from the former West Kent LEADER 
scheme. The Council were awaiting approval for spending for the REPF.  
  
In response to questions, the Officer explained that the details of the actions were 
being refined, as permission to spend was only granted in December 2022. The 
Council was working with town and parish councils to ensure that work was 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 February 2023 

3 
 

supportive of their town plans. Members discussed the mentoring support for 
businesses included within the UKSPF plans, and were advised that the Council 
were commissioning a provider for the plan to support businesses with grants, 
advice, and events. 
  

Resolved: that Cabinet be updated on the key programme to be delivered 
via the UK Shared Prosperity fund, including the Rural England Prosperity 
fund proposals. 

   
37.    Work plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following addition:  
  
27 June 2023:  

         Environmental Health Innovation 
   
38.    White Oak Residential  

 
The Regeneration Development Project Manager presented the report, which set 
out updates to the development proposal for the White Oak Leisure Centre 
Residential Scheme. The scheme had decreased in density, to create a better 
quality environment and more family houses, resulting in a reduction from 81 to 61 
units. This was based on further design and viability testing as well as feedback 
from Councillors. The procurement approach had been updated to reflect the 
needs of modern methods of construction (MMC). The Council had successfully 
obtained £840,000 of Brownfield Land Release grant funding for the site. The 
Council had a guaranteed fixed works price from its contractor, which gave the 
cost plan a high degree of certainty. The Officer explained that this was the 
Council’s first modern methods of construction (MMC) scheme, which will deliver 
high quality, environmentally efficient and sustainable homes with new open 
space, trees and enhanced landscaping. The scheme’s indicative program indicated 
that a planning application would be submitted for spring 2023, with construction 
beginning in October 2023. 
  
The Committee discussed the reduction in the number of units, noting that it 
allowed for a reduction in height of the scheme, an increase in green space, and 
more family homes. They further discussed modern methods of construction, and 
heard that there were no issues with obtaining mortgages or insurance for 
properties built in that way. They heard that houses would have the option of 
installing PV cells and air source heat pumps.  
  
They discussed the lack of affordable housing provision within the scheme. They 
were advised that, as a single project within a larger White Oak scheme, revenue 
from the site were needed to help deliver the overall development and the newly 
completed White Oak Leisure Centre. They also heard that two developments 
consisting entirely of affordable housing were under way in Swanley, but that this 
scheme would not be viable if it included any. They further discussed transport, 
and heard that 68 parking spaces would be provided, and the train station was 
within walking distance. 
  



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 28 February 2023 

4 
 

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act  1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendix B of 
Item 10 (Minute 38), on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information was involved as defined by Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 (Relating 
to the business or financial affairs of a particular person (or the authority 
holding that information)) 

  
Members discussed the information within the confidential appendix and asked 
questions of clarification.  
  

Resolved: That the recommendations to Cabinet and Council be endorsed. 
 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


